

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

53

SECT. 2. It shall be the duty of the inhabitants of the towns CHAP. 602. situate on said river, to choose at the annual meeting in each year, some suitable person whose duty it shall be to ascertain and prosecute for violations, if any, of the provisions of this act.

SECT. 3. Trial justices shall have jurisdiction under this act, and Trial justices shall have jurisdiction under this act, and Trial justices impose the penalties herein prescribed.

All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are SECT. 4. hereby repealed.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 602.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Union River Boom Company,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The Union River Boom Company shall have power to Power to extend extend its booms to the junction of the east and west branches of Union river, with the same rights and liabilities as they have under the act of incorporation.

SECT. 2. The stray unmarked logs, shingle stuff or stave-wood coming within the limits of said boom, may be taken by said company and sold after seven days' notice of the time and place of sale, and the proceeds applied to pay the expenses of said booming of the said logs, and the proceeds may be divided pro rata Proceeds of sale, among the log owners, according to the number of thousand feet of logs owned by each.

No person shall mark or appropriate any unmarked Unmarked Jum-SECT. 3. log, shingle stuff, or stave wood on Union river, between Brinmer's tion of, penalty bridge and the junction of the east and west branches, under a penalty of ten dollars for each log, to be recovered on complaint before any competent court, one half to the use of the prosecutor, and one half to the state; and in case of non payment of said penalty, such offender shall be punished by imprisonment not more than thirty days.

Approved February 28, 1874.

booms.

Stray lumber may

how divided.

551

Prosecutions, how

diction.